Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 4,214,279   4,210,469   4,339,409   4,874,778
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $ 4,210,469   $ 4,339,409   $ 4,874,778   $ 4,449,756

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   34,831   $   95,508   $   (40,395)  $   577,151

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension

Liability

99.2%

   97.8%

   100.8%

88.5%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $ 1,211,936   $ 1,369,299   $ 1,370,123   $ 1,571,658

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 2.9%  7.0%  2.9%  36.7%

CITY OF POTTSVILLE NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

4

Sensitivity Of The Net Pension Liability To Changes In The Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the city as of December 31, 2015, 2016, 2017,
and 2018, calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the city’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/15 $   445,915  $   34,831   $   (319,681)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/16 $   518,453  $   95,508   $   (268,815)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/17 $   430,268  $   (40,395)  $   (444,597)

Net Pension Liability – 12/31/18 $   1,060,350  $   577,151   $   162,605

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2009  $   35,473  $   35,473  $   -
2010  33,949  33,949  -
2011  68,540  134,571  (66,031)
2012  61,616  61,616  -
2013  133,720  133,720  -
2014  140,616  140,616  -  $1,292,408  10.88%
2015  148,938  148,938  -  1,211,936  12.29%
2016  85,403  93,856  (8,453)  1,369,299  6.85%
2017  93,856  93,856  -  1,370,123  6.85%
2018  93,315  93,315  -  1,571,658  5.94%

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for years prior to 2014.

CITY OF POTTSVILLE NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and